recognitions of capital market by attracting large institutional and medium and small investors.
The Directors also believe that the Issue of A Shares will be beneficial to the Company’s business
growth, financing flexibility and business development, and be beneficial to obtain more financial
resources and improve the competitiveness of the Company, and be beneficial to the long term
development of the Company.

The Directors consider that the Issue of A Shares is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

(IV) EFFECTS OF THE ISSUE OF A SHARES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

Assuming that a total of 27,000,000 A Shares are to be issued, the shareholding structure of the
Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the Issue of A
Shares is as follow (assuming no other H Shares, Domestic Shares or A Shares are to be issued by
the Company from the date of this announcement up to and including the date of completion of the
Issue of A Shares):

  Immediately after
 As at the date of completion of the
 this announcement Issue of A Shares
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares % Shares %

Domestic Shares
 – existing Domestic Shares 583,000,000 63.16% 583,000,000 61.37%
 – A Shares to be issued   27,000,000 2.84%

H Shares 340,000,000 36.84% 340,000,000 35.79%

Total 923,000,000 100% 950,000,000 100%

10

As at the date of this announcement, based on the publicly available information and to the
Directors’ knowledge, all the H Shares are held by the public and the Company has maintained a
public float above 25% which satisfies the requirements under the Listing Rules. The Company
undertakes that it will continue to comply with the public float requirement under the Listing Rules
during the application process and after completion of the Issue of A Shares.

(V) FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of equity securities